

28

CS (COMM.)-202-2022

DLNW010023082022

SUNITA AGGARWAL

Vs.

DAYA AGGARWAL

11.05.2022

Present: Ms. Rashmi jain, Ld. counsel for plaintiff

Heard. File perused.

As per the facts of the present suit, it is a case of personal loan.

Admittedly, the plaintiff is neither a merchant, banker or financier nor any mercantile agreement has been entered into with the defendant. Hence, the present matter does not fall within the definition of Commercial Dispute within the meaning of Sec. 2(1)(c)(i) of the Commercial Courts Act, 2015.

Accordingly, let the present file be placed before the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi with a prayer to withdraw the present suit from the Court of the undersigned and to assign it to the Appropriate Court having jurisdiction to try the present matter.

Ahlmed is directed to complete the file, in all respects and place it before the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi on 12.05.2022 at 2.00 PM.

Parties are directed to appear before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi on date fixed at 2.00 PM.

(GURDEEP SINGH)

District Judge (Commercial Court)

North West District, Rohini Courts

Delhi: 11.05.2022